
ORDINANCE NO. 420

AN ORDINANCE AUTHORIZING CITY MANAGER TO EXECUTE
AMENDMENT #2 TO STATE OF OREGON SPECIAL PUBLIC WORKS
FUND LOAN AND LOAN CONTRACT AND AUTHORIZING
EXPANSION OF THE ORIGINAL SCOPE OF THE PROJECT TO
INCLUDE RESURFACING OF COMMERCE CIRCLE, REPAYMENT
FROM SYSTEM DEVELOPMENT FUND FOR STREETS, AND EARLIER
OPTIONAL REPAYMENT DATE; AND DECLARING AN EMERGENCY.

WHEREAS, the City Council of the City of Wilsonville has previously authorized

entering into a loan and loan contract with the State of Oregon to finance the construction of

95th Avenue Improvement Project pursuant to Ordinance No. 399 entitled "An Ordinance

pi the City of Wilsonville Authorizing a Loan From the Special Public Works Fund by

Entering Into a Loan Contract With the Oregon Economic Development Department",

enacted June 1, 1992; and

WHEREAS, the loan and loan contract, as well as other attending documents and

certifications, were duly entered into by the respective parties and has been duly amended

by a first amendment pursuant to Ordinance 409, entitled "An Ordinance Authorizing City

Manager To Execute Fund Loan And Loan Contract And Authorizing Interfund Loan

Transfer From Road Operating Fund To Debt Service Fund To Pay December 1, 1992

State Loan Payment For 95h Loan Improvement Project And Directing Staff To Include

Prepayments From Assessments For 95th Local Improvement District And Declaring An

Emergency", enacted November 17,1992; and

WHEREAS, the construction of the 95th Avenue improvement project was

completed on time and under budget; and

WHEREAS, the completed 95th Street intersects with Commerce Circle at the

northerly terminus of the original project, and Commerce Circle is in disrepair and

resurfacing will improve the roadway system promoting the industrial expansion of the

area; and

WHEREAS, if timely made, the project can preceed the reconstruction of the North

WilsonvillelI-5 Interchange, which upon completion, will link to both Commerce Circle

and 95th Avenue, but in the interim, constl'Uction will place additional traffic on Commerce

Circle and timely resurfacing would materially assist in maintaining the sub-surface of

Commerce Circle from additional traffic which, given the truck usage of the interchange

ORDINANCE NO. 420
CB-0-200-93

PAGE 1 OF 3



'-
will be substantial; and

WHEREAS, the Community Development Director has identit1ed the resurfacing

project as a Systems Development Fund project, at an estimated $350,000 engineering and

construction costs, which could be financed through a combination of the state loan

proceeds and systems development funds and repayment of the state loan proceeds for the

resurfacing project has been budgeted to be made from the Systems Development Fund

for streets; and

WHEREAS, bond counsel has duly approved the application of the excess loan

proceeds to this resurfacing project and a copy of counsel's opinion is on record with the

City; and

WHEREAS, the amendment would change the optional pre-payment dates and

prices and provide the City with the choice of an earlier payoff and therefore could benefit

the city.

NOW, THEREFORE, THE CITY OF WILSONVILLE ORDAINS AS

FOLLOWS:

1. The City Manager is authorized to execute on behalf of the City,

amended #2 to the Special Public Works Loan and Loan Contract with the

State of Oregon Economic Development Department, a copy of which is

marked Exhibit "A", attached hereto and incorporated herein.

2. The Community Development Director is authorized to proceed with

the design, bid and contracting of the Commerce Circle Resurfacing Project

upon loan proceeds being made available.

3. The Finance Director is authorized to repay the loan proceeds used

for the resurfacing of the Commerce Circle construction project when due

from the Systems Development Fund for streets.

4. That it is determined by the Wilsonville City Council that time is of

the essence and an emergency exists and that this Ordinance shall take effect

immediately upon final reading and passage by the Council.

SUBMITTED to the Wilsonville City Council for first reading at a regular meeting

thereof the 16th day of August, 1993 and scheduled for second reading at a regular meeting

on September 20, 1993, commencing at the hour of7:00 p.m. at the Wilsonville City Hall

Annex, Community Development Hearings Room.
) /) .

U.hi4- a/ftj!Cl!£/

ORDINANCE NO. 420
CB·O·200·93

PAGE 2 OF 3



ENACTED by the City Council on the 20th day of Septembet" 1993 by the

following votes: YEAS: 5 NAYS: ._0_.

~~#~,{'t,"d-'---.~
GERALD A. KRUMMEL, Mayor

SUMMARY of Votes:

Mayor Krummel AYE

Councilor Van Eck AYE

Councilor Carter AYE

Councilor Hawkins AYE

Councilor Lehan AYE

ORDINANCE NO. 420
CB-O-200-93

PAGE 3 OF 3



BETWEEN:

411PECOND AMENDMENT TO CONTRACT-- .-._.

STATE OF OREGON tXHIBIT...........ul.b__,......,......
ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT
775 SUMMER STREET NE
SALEM, OR 97310

PROJECT # 892007 AMENDMENT #-Z-AND: RECIPIENT City of Wilsonville

PROJECT NAME 95th Avenu~ Project

ORIGINAL CONTRACT DATE: 07/01/92 PROJECT TERMINATION DATE 07/01/94

AMENDMENT REQUESTED BY: -X- Recipient Economic Development Department

The agreement between the City of Wilsonville and the State of Oregon 'for the
above-named project requires amendment for: .

(X) the reasons cited in the letter or memoranda to 8ill Campbell from
Wayne Sorensen dated June 30, 1993, attached to this form and labeled
as Exhibit A.

(X) the following:

The city has requested an expansion of the original scope of project to
include resurfacing of Commerce Circle, which intersects with 95th
Avenue at the northerly terminus of the original project. The
benefitted area is industrial and the proposed amendment would improve
vehicular circulation in the area.

The city initially requested a 15 year term on the bond issue to
coincide with the assessment provisions of the Local Improvement
District. The bonds, 1992 Series A, were sold on a 20 year term. The
Official Statement authorizes prepayment, with a 2% penalty, after 8
years, a 1% penalty after 9 years, and no penalty after 10 years. This
amendment changes the optional prepayment dates and prices in the
contract to be consistent with the Official Statement. See Exhibit 1.

It is understood that this amendment does not alter, remove or modify any
other section of the original contract, as amended.

Recipient Date signed

Signature &Title

(Recipient must sign amendment first - Any change by either party requires
signatures or initials of all parties)

______ The amendment is approved as requested.
______ The amendment request i~ denied.
______ The amendment is approved, subject to the follOWing conditions:

This amendment is hereby executed on the date set forth below:

STATE OF OREGON

by:
Yvonne L. Addington, Manager
Community Development Programs

9608T!CD:07/16/93

Date signed



1. Loan Cl~sing Date:

EXHIBIT 1
CONTRACT AMENDMENT #2

CITY OF WILSONVILLE - B92007

EXHIBIT C OF THE LOAN AGREEMENT

DESCRIPTION OF THE LOAN

July 1, 1992

2. Name and Address of Borrower:

3.

4.

5.

6.

7.

*City of Wilsonville
*30000 SW Town Center Loop East
*Wilsonville, OR 97070

Cost of the Project:

Estimated Comp1etion Date'of Project:

Principal Amount of Loan:

Interest Rate:

Optional Loan Prepayment Date:

$1,527,195 .

June 25, -I994

$1,510,916

6.32%

December 1, 2000

8. Prepayment Premium:

Redemption Dates Redemption Prices

December 1. 2000 through November 30, 2001 102%
December 1, 2001 through November 30, 2002 101%
December 1, 2002 and thereafter 100%

9. Authorized Officers of Borrower:

*Ray Shorten, Finance Director
*Wayne Sorensen, Planning Director
*Eldon R. Johansen, Community Development Director

8428T/CD:ll/20/92



..........:-.

. RECEIVED

JUL 281993
CITY OF WILt;UNVILLE

COMMUNIlY DEVELOPMENT
PROGRAMS SECTION

OEN~90N
DEVELOPMENT
DEPARTMENT
775 Summer St. NE
Salem, OR 97310 U.S.A.
Telephone: (503) 378·3732
FAX: (503) 581·5115
Cable: ORECONDEV
1·800·233-3306

.• ..... .'.~.'.'.: ••.•.••. ;." " >.;,.:~ ..~;~ ';: •. ~".'

o We are sending the attached material in response to your request,

o Please have the highest elected official sign the attached documenl(s)
and return to OeD.

):{ Other: Abt~ ~~ A- 4rf4 ~~
J:kZ--j~ IAeer T: /2!.-C.JL{Q Wa4 it-4
At<J O¥-olAttUcR.~ 10 k ~I

Please feel free to call on us any time we might be of further service.

Project No.:



---------e---------e---~Qregon

July 16, 1993

CITY OF WILSONVILLE

JUL 20 1993

RECEIVED

ECONOMIC

DEVELOPMENT

DEPARTMENT

Wayne Sorensen, Planning Director
City of Wilsonville
30000 SW Town Center Loop E
Wilsonville, Oregon 97070

RE: Special Public Works Fund (SPWF) Project No. B92007, ($1,510,916),
City of Wilsonville, 95th Avenue Improvements, Contract Amendment #2

Dear Mr. Sorensen:

Attached please find two originals of Contract Amendment #2 and exhibits.
Please have the city council consider and approve the amendment proposed
and return the executed originals to us at your earliest opportunity.

We will forward a copy of the proposed amendment to the Trustee of the
Oregon Bond Bank for an endorsement of the proposed amendment in
accordance with the indenture. Review by the trustee typically takes
between one and two weeks.

Following the receipt of bids for the proposed reconstruction of Commerce
Circle it will be necessary to amend the project budget to array available
funds to match anticipated expenditures.

Please contact me should you have any questions.

Sincerely,

Bill Campbell, Project Manager
Special Public Works Fund Program
Community Development Programs Section

Attachment

9614T

nEDn is .m AA/IH:OE .lOd complies \\1L~ Sl'CtiOJl 5114 of 111(\ Reh.lb. Act of 1973

It'lIhMiI Rl,bcrts
<';tl\'(,'mor

:73 Summl.'r St. NE
S"ll'm ,)R 47310
(51'3) :;-';·1200
F:\'\ '~:;l 5IH·5115
h'llF "J1)I)(503;373·1200



PROJECT # B9200Z AMENDMENT #__2__

4It AMENDMENT TO CONTRACT 4It
BETWEEN: STATE OF OREGON

ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT
775 SUMMER STREET NE
SALEM, OR 97310

AND: RECIPIENT City of Wilsonville

PROJECT NAME 95th Avenue Project

ORIGINAL CONTRACT DATE: 07/01/92 PROJECT TERMINATION DATE 07/01/94

AMENDMENT REQUESTED BY: -X- Recipient Economic Development Department

The agreement between the City of.Wilsonville and the State of Oregon·for the
above-named project requires amendment for:

(X) the reasons cited in the letter or memoranda to Bill Campbell from
Wayne Sorensen dated June 30, 1993, attached to this form and labeled
as Exhibit A.

(X) the following:

The city has requested an expansion of the original scope of project to
include resurfacing of Commerce Circle, which intersects with 95th
Avenue at the northerly terminus of the original project. The
benefitted area is industrial and the proposed amendment would improve
vehicular circulation in the area.

The city initially requested a 15 year term on the bond issue to
coincide with the assessment provisions of the Local Improvement
District. The bonds, 1992 Series A, were sold on a 20 year term. The
Official Statement authorizes prepayment, with a 2% penalty, after 8
years, a 1% penalty after 9 years, and no penalty after 10 years. This
amendment changes the optional prepayment dates and prices in the
contract to be consistent with the Official Statement. See Exhibit 1.

It is understood that this amendment does not alter, remove or modify any
other section of the original contract, as amended.

Recipient Date signed

Signature &Title

(Recipient must sign amendment first - Any change by either party requires
signatures or initials of all parties)

______ The amendment is approved as requested.
______ The amendment request is denied.
______ The amendment is approved, subject to the following conditions:

This amendment is hereby executed on the date set forth below:

STATE OF OREGON

by: :-:--_--:---:~-:--_:__---:_:__---­
Yvonne L. Addington, Manager
Community Development Programs

9608T/CD:07/16/93

Date signed



Exhibit A, Contract Amendment #2
'- ...G~_·t,.;;Y--, ~ T ilsonvi11e, B92007

June 30, 1993

Mr. Bill Campbell
Community Development.Programs
775 Summer Street NE
Salem, OR 97310

SUBJECT:

City of

WILSONVILLE
in OREGON

30000 SW Town Center Loop E
Wilsonville, Oregon 97070

FAX (503) 682-1015
(503) 682-1011

Special Public Works Fund Contract #B92007--Request to
amend Contract to use proceeds to overlay Commerce Circle

Dear Bill:

As we have previously discussed, I would like to request an amendment to
our existing contract that would allow the City to use the unexpended funds from
the construction of 95th Avenue to overlay and improve Commerce Circle. You
may recall that Commerce Circle is a 46 foot wide street that is approximately
3,500 feet in length that provides a connection between Boones Ferry Road and
95th Avenue. Commerce Circle was constructed in 1977 and the current
condition of the street is that it is badly deteriorated due to the heavy traffic
volumes, a large percentage of which is truck traffic because it serves the
Edwards Industrial Park. The proposed project would require excavation and
backfill of the most deteriorated areas followed by a full surface overlay. The
initial cost estimate for the project is $350,000.00 and this estimate includes
engineering and design. I expect that the engineering costs will be about
$50,000.00.

JUL (,: .

Read. Handle, fot\'taro
ly",_TJ­
JIJ- OK_
ttl\'_ lM_
!I!R- 1.\1­
tUH- lB-

~ :,i~ -iBG ,
1"",,,,_" .",-

;t,::!i-------­
fiLE ------

cc. Eldon Johansen
Mike Stone
Tom Jowaiszas

[ understand that the proposed Contract Amendment No. 2 has never
been executed or returned to you as you requested in your November 24, 1992,
letter. I'm at a loss as to what happened to that; however, it may be possible to
include that with this request. Please advise and I will be happy to work with you
to accomplish any needed amendments. Thank you and please feel free to
contact me at 682-4960 if you have questions.

Sincerer,

w:;~::
PlanJ"D7rector

---------- "Serving The Community With Pride" - _



~
N

.
'j.

f1~
P"
1-'­
tr'

o 1-"
H>rt

:E:b:lp. ..
I-'
tIlCJ
o 0

~ ~
1-'- Ii
I-'lll
1-'0
ID rt..
b:l~
\OlD
N::S
(OP­os
--..lID

::s
rt

lL

lDlI

~ I ~

lII:1il

~

'--

MAP S

IIrnJ

Je.u.t r. '00·

~~-----

[t't ~
~

-".Jr.IlJ- --\ _9

lii13

~I Il!JJl

DrnlI

Ill:IilI I . llOIll
ICDa

I lll:laI

tniiB

llffiIll

I

AVENUE95th

1)'1"" 'AI, ,.~
l~ILU.J.Q ...e..f1.QJE:f.I l':d
~~~ ~.' ,

__._ __ ,.,.'7" f: 1111h',

~~~~~

~../.
~iJ~ •

-if!, I lnil~ I l~
~ ~ ~

~ ."m»I.' ..., D: _I_LJ II I I II rr-.rl;~~ . 0 ----I-----=.:~=:::....:~-.,-----,.-
I f,~y}.S1rr:(~1
I "·~~T fI\ lIi1iJlOTI J!.J.liiliB jJ []

I m~

:'o.!.--..... I~ /::lIIr.t!.·••

~... ~
. .~~ -"\, //~ll \"~ (lillil '(Jl ~ .tr I

~-J I \.. .., . ~~~ ffil

t I "', " r1I (i, I I (]
t z: on,. b'''", I ~ C:. "'" ~.-. ~j -...--------to _ 13m z. " .~...... • "._.• j.". I, .-_ 1----1
, II ~ c- -_. ..
~ . (!:' ~' "--"--r........"··..·, "·e<.:::::.__~ -::::....- I ~:Illl'.

) ~ \1' '" l c::. m~ 4h r. ~ r. 111

I l ~ < ~11\ <.. :! 1----1

• q • I • .,' J ----
i~::::~::::;~;==~~~~'£;.A~.~~:1§~~E::~ ------:-- ..' .av , ~ 0E:-lN.- . ",rv'f:r?->;;;:~~ J:lI'

. -I" C

'F \)l~ 1\ l: 'i: ...~ '\l~: _/ \' ;1 ~. T. ftI
,,; _ 11 ~ 51 11 0 c tI1 J] Jl 1: ~ (Jl 1
~~~:1 ~ <: t\ 0 II .". ~-1 C.1f. " 'e' ~'" Il ~ ~ • ~_1lI_ '- s: r:: l\. n' ""-.i:! <J .....

~~+{~ ~ ~~~~ z:~ ~ I~ () '~> \, WILSQNVIH{
'" < ~ } '" l\ .~ "~ ~'I:!.rr_._."..
f{ .' 1) r u· 1'< • -1;:;<-

• " \1 fW~ACD fQ/I< E'l~[

.= ----- C3 OON·ES=-~e:-;a;-~-~--'"F'i-~- _.__J__=_ '=-._·-·--~I-=~·::~::::~;z.---"'· ~--_.. : U.','tH,~-rng:'",·r _~_'/-
~ ~~ ~ Of II".", 2

:r.. ' 5 . E:::
~~~.:~__._"~r" ."-_~_;_~...'~::::••• '--=~-=---="'-=- ---... - --------....:::--.. ---- -- -- ==. ..- -----

~

~

"j\\



1. Loan Closing Date:

EXHIBIT 1
CONTRACT AMENDMENT #2

CITY OF WILSONVILLE - B92007

EXHIBIT C OF THE LOAN AGREEMENT

DESCRIPTION OF THE LOAN

July 1, 1992

2. Name and Address of Borrower:

3.

4.

5.

6.

7.

*City of Wilsonville
*30000 SW Town Center Loop East
*Wilsonville, OR 97070

Cost of the Project:

Estimated Completion Date of Project:

Principal Amount of Loan:

Interest Rate:

Optional Loan Prepayment Date:

$1,527,195

June 25, 1994

$1,510,916

6.32%

December 1, 2000

8. Prepayment Premium:

Redemption Dates Redemption Prices

December 1, 2000 through November 30, 2001 102%
December 1, 2001 through November 30, 2002" 101%
December 1, 2002 and thereafter 100%

9. Authorized Officers of Borrower:

*Ray Shorten, Finance Director
*Wayne Sorensen, Planning Director
*Eldon R. Johansen, Community Development Director

8428T/CD:11/20/92



July 16, 1993

ECONOMIC

DEVELOPMENT

DEPARTMENT

-------_-.::!_"'----------~-~-Qregon
Alice Garrett, Assistant Vice President
First Interstate Bank
P.O. Box 2971
Portland, Oregon 97208

RE: Special Public Works Fund (SPWF) Project No. B92007,
($1,510,916), City of Wilsonville, 95th Avenue Improvements,
Contract Amendment #2

Dear Ms. Garrett:

The City of Wilsonville was a participant in the 1992 Series A revenue
bond issue of the Oregon Bond Bank. The indenture of trust for the
bonding instrument requires the consent of the trustee for an amenClment to
an SPWF'contract and loan agreement.

The City of Wilsonville was able to bring the initial project in
approximately $330,000 under the initial estimates. These funds are still
available to the city and are accruing interest on a regular basis. The
city has sought to identify other construction elements that could be
incorporated into the project and funded with the revenues available from
the project underrun and interest earnings.

Please review the attached copy of the proposed amendment, determine if
the change is within the authority of the Indenture of Trust, does not
adversely affect the interest of the owners of outstanding revenue bonJs,
and is generally acceptable under the terms of the indenture.

Should you have any questions about this matter please contact me or Bill
Campbell at 378-3732, ext. 366 or 344. Thank you for your attention to
this matter. We would appreciate your response within two weeks, or by
July 30, 1993. The estimated project completion date -is July" 1994 and
there is more than sufficient time to let the proposed reconstruction out
to bid, make an award and construct the element.

Sincerely,

{;ff;1po~:::l:U:;itant Manager
Special Public Works Fund Program
Community Development Programs Section

Enclosure

c: Bill Campbell
Wendy Robinson
Ken Iltz

9615T

OEDD IS an AA/EEOE and complies with Section 504 of the Rehab. Act of 1973

Barbar:l Roberts
Governor

775 Summer St. NE
Salem. OR 97310
(503) 373-1200
FAX (SifJ3) 581-5115
VOICE:rIDD (503) 373·1200



.PRESTON-- THORGRIM:SON
SHIDLER
GATES & ELLIS

AITORNEYS AT LAy.!

... ~·f.-"'---"· --;" .......-.
Alice Garrett
Vice President
Frcst Interstate Bank ofOregon, NA
Corporate TrustDepartment
Montgomety Park Building, 2nd Floor
2101 N.W. Vaughn Street
Portland, Oregon 97210

!II!! -.r.:'J r.' ~
~ll:!l : '1

July26" 1993

~VV_

~oU.s. .Bmu:ox:p Tower
III S.W.FrlihAvcnue

PortIawi, Oregon 97204-3688

Telephone:: (503)228-3200
'telecopier: (503)248-908$

KENNETH E. ILTZ

Subject: City ofWiIsonviIle Special Public Works FUI1d (SPWF) Project No.
B92007. 95th Avenue Improvements. Contract Amendment No, 2

Dear Alice:

We have reviewed the proposed amendments to the Special Public Works Fund
loans to the City ofWiIsonville descn'bed in a letter addressed to you from Betty Pongracz. the
Assistant Manager ofCommuDrty Development Programs, that 1$ dated July 16; 1993.

'We have been asked to provide the opinion required by Section IL12 ofthe
Indenture ofTmst (the "Bond Indenture") dated as ofJuly 1~ 1993 between the State ofOregon

" ,-.,'- - -.- acting by and tlifoiI,gn-riSState TreasUier as'ISsUer arid'byana' througlfits EcenoiDicDeveiopmenf
Department and FIISt Interstate Bank ofOregon, N.A, as trustee. The terms'used in this opinion
have the meanings assigned to such terms in the Bond Indenture.

~.eoenrd'.AIaIe.~·spok:tDc·T=·Wnsbinsron D.C.
A PartnershipIncludint;APm{tr=."ona1 CcrpararIcTf



07128/93 14:30 '5'503581 5115'e . OR EeON DEVELPMT. e 141003

r .
PRES:t:6N THORG-RIMSON SHIDLER GATES & ELLIS

-? '

July 26) 1993
Page 2

In our opinion, the amendments to the City ofWiIsonville Contract descdbed n1
Betty Pongracz's letter. complies with the Bond IndentUre and the Act and will not adversely .
affect.any exclusion from gross income for federal income tax purposes ofinterest paid On any
Series ofthe Bonds or interest paid pursuant to the Contract or Loan Agreement executed by the
City ofWilsonville, Oregon. .

Very tIUly yours,

PRESTON TEORGRIMSON SHIDLER GATES & ELLIS

-,' _.... - - '--·'-0.-

~kiJ;t
' ..

-....~" •.;....~-•• -...;.=-......,...._ .......,.....--.

. Kenneth E. lltz
co:. B.ettY Pongrncz

Assistant Manager
Special Public Works Fund Program
Connnunity Development PrograIllS Section
Oregon EconomicDevelopmenr.:Depamnent
775 Summer Street, N.E.
Salem, Oregon 97310

... .._ .. _ " """:"., ...... -;· ...1. ... ..... -.......-..- ...... -'_.-.-- .. --.. ,..__....... '..__..



07/28/93 ~14:2a

~~£¥J.?l_. '~

"a'503 581

;.

OR EeON DE'VELP~ .

13:::s149
E!8rk

Northwest Region

!..

..... -.

eii:y ~ lll.UlonviU. apeciaJ. PubJ.~~ Wo:n !,~'I'\d {S~}
~ect: '#a~20Q7, S:$thA~ :t'mp%o'Vementa
Ccnt:ntc1: kI1~ XO.. 2.

J'l1l.y 2'7 r • ::l99$

B~P~
oreqol1 EcanQlll1o. bQ.Wil~~ ~a:rtmeni:
77$~ st:rea-t:. liE
'S6;le:m., em 97301

lUU

P'~ ~1;a.1:a Bank ~ OJ:$qOIl,. If... a.. , as 'b:1:J.st:ea uSlc'Ser ~
~O~ 'rrUSt ~ar:~ St4s:t:a or ~c:m liOn<! B=-~ Reven~ a=;w,
5u:d.es 1992 ~t ~ -t.a ~ 1n=~C?1$ed e'l'!lemi'men1: 1:0 i:h~ Gove
:z:oe~~enced lcut~, .. 1:.b..U~~ W8$ 4e8=U!~ 1n 7QQ1:
~ o:t July :LoG,. 1993. Yw. haw-~ the~~~.
•• an ~!cm. at: i:b.a C2:1Si.na1 JlQope of t."le :p-~j~t. by 'Panni tt;tng
1:he. U!S~ ot: appro~:f~~y$330,000 for O'thar <:Qns'b:U~on elsmen~

"tb2r± could ):)e added 1:C 'the p2:0j~.. V1t;h QM use iQ.em:ified as
:being tb,Q ~aCiing ~ ~erca ~e, Wbi.:m mtel:seci:s wi.th
~5th Ave:ntC. . ' .

we~~ 'that -tha ~.t1t. :L.. Within the. aui::hority 0: ~
J:~ cr.f~ Mod~ m:rl:'. a:u1~eJ.:y au~~ the ~e$'t; ~f

i:h.*~ Q:f 'tht C~~,itI9'x-e:ve=. bQ~.

I:Jleua c=.U. me. at 340-!5672. U ycu have rmy qu.(!Stiems.. "

S:1;nc.~y,

~().'flJ1f
Bath L ~t CC'rS
~ Ot":tit:er

c:e: Xen ntz

Post-lt'" brand faxtransmitlaf memo 7671 iFafpages '" ?
'TQ /,(, k ~M from I

Jlvov.f {Ie( "OJ ...-0'''

,... . ... ,
.... 0". , ,

!titIifJ I1sIt ctW Itd1ttfar~'__1'l2JC:

.:r...n.:W:..L "..r:w:OO* ~.,;t!Ql~ ~..,..O E:S -J.. ~ ".to a



BETWEEN:

~ SECOND AMENDMENT TO CONTRACT ~

STATE OF OREGON
ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT
775 SUMMER STREET NE
SALEM, OR 97310

Exhibit A

PROJECT # B92007 AMENDMENT #~AND: RECIPIENT City of Wilsonville

PROJECT NAME 95th Avenue Project

ORIGINAL CONTRACT DATE: 07/01192 PROJECT TERMINATION DATE 07/01/94

AMENDMENT REQUESTED BY: -X- Recipient Economic Development Department

The agreement between the City of Wilsonville and the State of Oregon "for the
above-named project requires amendment for:

(X) the reasons cited in the letter or memoranda to Bill Campbell from
Wayne Sorensen dated June 30, 1993, attached to this form and labeled
as Exhibit A.

(X) the followi~g:

The city has requested an expansion of the original scope of project to
include resurfacing of Commerce Circle, which intersects with 95th
Avenue at the northerly terminus of the original project. The
benefitted area is industrial and the proposed amendment would improve
vehicular circulation in the area.

The city initially requested a 15 year term on the bond issue to
coincide with the assessment provisions of the Local Improvement
District. The bonds, 1992 Series A, were sold on a 20 year term. The
Official Statement authorizes prepayment, with a 2% penalty, after 8
years, a 1% penalty after 9 years, and no penalty after 10 years. This
amendment changes the optional prepayment dates and prices in the
contract to be consistent with the Official Statement. See Exhibit 1.

---'-,qJ~l-....q-=<-:s---
Date signed

It is understood that this amendment does not alter, remove or modify any
other section of the original contract, as amended.

C..{y of W ;l~~ov,·\\ ('

R~~~

(Recipient must sign amendment first - Any change by either party requires
signatures or initials of all parties)

___X The amendment is approved as requested.
_____ The amendment request ;~ denied.
_ The amendment is approved, subject to the following conditions:

This amendment is hereby executed on the date set forth below:

STATE OF OREGON

by: ~f <...eJin~~ )
Yvonng'L. Addington, Mana
Community Development Programs

9608T/CO:07/16/93

10-/2=-83
Date signed .

,. ,.



.__ ',,,: ' Exhibit At Contract Amendment if2

".-"~":'_" e'------------C-i-ty... W:tlsonvi11e, B92007."

June 30, 1993

Mr. Bill Campbell
Community DevelopmentPrograms
775 Summer Street NE
Salem, OR 97310

'7"...

'Y?'ACity of _;;:0.:

WILSONVILLE
in OREGON

30000 SW Town Center Loop E
Wilsonville, Oregon 97070

FAX (503) 682-1015
(503) 682-1011

SUBJECT: Special Public Works Fund Contract #S92007--Request to
amend Contract to use proceeds to overlay Commerce Circle

Dear Bill:

As we have previously discussed, I would like to request an amendment to
our existing contract that would allow the City to use the unexpended funds from
the construction of 95th Avenue to overlay and improve Commerce Circle. You
may recall that Commerce Circle is a 46 foot wide street that ,is approximately
3,500 feet in length that provides a connection between Boones Ferry Road and
95th Avenue. Commerce Circle was constructed in 1977 and the current
condition of the street is that it is badly deteriorated due to the heavy traffic
volumes, a large percentage of which is truck traffic because it serves the
Edwards Industrial Park. The proposed project would require excavation and
backfill of the most deteriorated areas followed by a full surface overlay. The
initial cost estimate for the project is $350,000.00 and this estimate includes
engineering and design. I expect that the engineering costs will be about
$50,000.00.

J
!ll ( ......
LL ..} t

,Rad, Handle, FOCYlZrrl
"'I~ _ 'TJ ----­
~_O\\­
iBl'_!t.I­
£R- ..11­
'l:lH_,LB-

~=~~- -:t::1: --~

f,lllE----

cc. Eldon Johansen
Mike Stone
Tom Jowaiszas

I understand that the proposed Contract Amendment No. 2 has never
been executed or returned to you as you requested in your November 24, 1992,
letter. I'm at a loss as to what happened to that; however, it may be possible to
include that with this request. Please advise and I will be happy to work with you
to accomplish any needed amendments. Thank you and please feel free to
contact me at 682-4960 if you have questions.

Sine,erer,

--t Avt7~.:...---
we;n$...Sorensen
Planning Director

---------- UServing The Community With Pride" )



g

J!lI
~

ISI
'"

~
m

I
F

!s
III

IS

- ,

.,..IIt

::;)

Z~><,...
-



1. Loan Closing Date:

EXHIBIT 1
CONTRACT AMENDMENT #2

CITY OF WILSONVILLE - B92007

EXHIBIT C OF THE LOAN AGREEMENT

DESCRIPTION OF THE LOAN

July 1, 1992

2. Name and Address of Borrower:

3.

*City of Wilsonville
*30000 SW Town Center Loop East
*Wilsonville, OR 97070

Cost of the Project: $1,527,195

4. Estimated Completion Date of Project:

5. Principal Amount of Loan:

6. Interest Rate:

7. Optional Loan Prepayment Date:

8. Prepayment Premium .

Redemption Dates

June 25, 1994

$1,510,916

6.32%

December 1, 2000

Redemption Prices

December 1. 2000 through November 30, 2001 102%
December 1, 2001 through November 30, 2002' 101%
December 1, 2002 and thereafter 100%'

9. Authorized Officers of Borrower:

*Ray Shorten, Finance Director
*Wayne Sorensen, Planning Director
*Eldon R. Johansen, Community Development Director

8428T/CO:11/20/92


